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APPENDIX D: FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION HISTOGRAMS OF SCALE SCORES 
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Table D.1. Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Mathematics Assessment Grade 3 

Histogram Bars 

 

    SS                                                                  Cum.              Cum. 

                                                                  Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 

         ‚ 

     2   ‚*                                                          1     1     0.12     0.12 

    17   ‚*                                                          1     2     0.12     0.24 

    24   ‚*                                                          1     3     0.12     0.36 

    26   ‚*                                                          1     4     0.12     0.48 

    28   ‚*******                                                    7    11     0.83     1.31 

    30   ‚*******                                                    7    18     0.83     2.14 

    32   ‚**********                                                10    28     1.19     3.33 

    34   ‚*************************                                 25    53     2.97     6.29 

    35   ‚****************                                          16    69     1.90     8.19 

    37   ‚****************************                              28    97     3.33    11.52 

    38   ‚*************************************                     37   134     4.39    15.91 

    40   ‚********************************************              44   178     5.23    21.14 

    41   ‚**********************************                        34   212     4.04    25.18 

    43   ‚****************************************                  40   252     4.75    29.93 

    44   ‚******************************************************    54   306     6.41    36.34 

    45   ‚******************************************                42   348     4.99    41.33 

    47   ‚******************************************                42   390     4.99    46.32 

    48   ‚*************************************                     37   427     4.39    50.71 

    49   ‚******************************                            30   457     3.56    54.28 

    51   ‚*****************************************                 41   498     4.87    59.14 

    52   ‚*****************************                             29   527     3.44    62.59 

    53   ‚*******************************                           31   558     3.68    66.27 

    55   ‚***********************                                   23   581     2.73    69.00 

    56   ‚*****************************                             29   610     3.44    72.45 

    57   ‚*********************************                         33   643     3.92    76.37 

    59   ‚*******************************                           31   674     3.68    80.05 

    60   ‚******************                                        18   692     2.14    82.19 

    62   ‚****************                                          16   708     1.90    84.09 

    63   ‚**************                                            14   722     1.66    85.75 

    65   ‚***************                                           15   737     1.78    87.53 

    66   ‚*************                                             13   750     1.54    89.07 

    68   ‚***********                                               11   761     1.31    90.38 

    70   ‚******************                                        18   779     2.14    92.52 

    71   ‚*********                                                  9   788     1.07    93.59 

    73   ‚**********                                                10   798     1.19    94.77 

    76   ‚**********                                                10   808     1.19    95.96 

    78   ‚*****                                                      5   813     0.59    96.56 

    80   ‚*********                                                  9   822     1.07    97.62 

    83   ‚**                                                         2   824     0.24    97.86 

    86   ‚****                                                       4   828     0.48    98.34 

    90   ‚*********                                                  9   837     1.07    99.41 

    95   ‚**                                                         2   839     0.24    99.64 

    98   ‚***                                                        3   842     0.36   100.00 

         ‚ 

         Šƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒ 
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Table D.2. Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Mathematics Assessment Grade 4 

Histogram Bars 

 

         SS                                                     Cum.              Cum. 

                                                           Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 

               ‚ 

          23   ‚*                                             2     2     0.16     0.16 

          27   ‚**                                            3     5     0.24     0.40 

          29   ‚**                                            3     8     0.24     0.64 

          30   ‚***                                           6    14     0.48     1.12 

          32   ‚********                                     16    30     1.28     2.40 

          34   ‚********                                     15    45     1.20     3.59 

          35   ‚************                                 23    68     1.84     5.43 

          37   ‚******************                           36   104     2.88     8.31 

          38   ‚**************************                   52   156     4.15    12.46 

          40   ‚****************************                 55   211     4.39    16.85 

          41   ‚****************************                 55   266     4.39    21.25 

          42   ‚*****************************                58   324     4.63    25.88 

          44   ‚****************************                 56   380     4.47    30.35 

          45   ‚*****************************************    82   462     6.55    36.90 

          46   ‚******************************               59   521     4.71    41.61 

          47   ‚********************************             63   584     5.03    46.65 

          49   ‚***********************************          69   653     5.51    52.16 

          50   ‚***************************                  53   706     4.23    56.39 

          51   ‚********************************             63   769     5.03    61.42 

          52   ‚****************************                 56   825     4.47    65.89 

          54   ‚***********************                      45   870     3.59    69.49 

          55   ‚**************************                   51   921     4.07    73.56 

          56   ‚**************************                   51   972     4.07    77.64 

          58   ‚*******************                          37  1009     2.96    80.59 

          59   ‚********************                         39  1048     3.12    83.71 

          60   ‚***************                              30  1078     2.40    86.10 

          62   ‚*****************                            33  1111     2.64    88.74 

          63   ‚************                                 23  1134     1.84    90.58 

          65   ‚***********                                  22  1156     1.76    92.33 

          66   ‚**********                                   20  1176     1.60    93.93 

          68   ‚**********                                   19  1195     1.52    95.45 

          70   ‚**********                                   19  1214     1.52    96.96 

          72   ‚****                                          8  1222     0.64    97.60 

          74   ‚**                                            4  1226     0.32    97.92 

          76   ‚*****                                         9  1235     0.72    98.64 

          78   ‚***                                           6  1241     0.48    99.12 

          81   ‚**                                            3  1244     0.24    99.36 

          84   ‚*                                             1  1245     0.08    99.44 

          88   ‚**                                            4  1249     0.32    99.76 

          93   ‚*                                             2  1251     0.16    99.92 

          98   ‚*                                             1  1252     0.08   100.00 

               ‚ 

               Šƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒ 
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Table D.3. Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Mathematics Assessment Grade 5 

Histogram Bars 

 

           SS                                                     Cum.          Cum. 
                                                           Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 

                ‚ 

           10   ‚*                                            1     1     0.07     0.07 

           20   ‚*                                            1     2     0.07     0.13 

           22   ‚*                                            2     4     0.13     0.27 

           25   ‚*                                            2     6     0.13     0.40 

           27   ‚*****                                        9    15     0.60     1.00 

           29   ‚*******                                     14    29     0.93     1.93 

           31   ‚************                                23    52     1.53     3.46 

           33   ‚*******************                         37    89     2.46     5.91 

           35   ‚**********************                      43   132     2.86     8.77 

           37   ‚************************************        72   204     4.78    13.55 

           38   ‚***************************                 54   258     3.59    17.14 

           40   ‚**********************************          67   325     4.45    21.59 

           42   ‚**********************************          67   392     4.45    26.05 

           43   ‚********************************            63   455     4.19    30.23 

           45   ‚**********************************          68   523     4.52    34.75 

           46   ‚****************************************    79   602     5.25    40.00 

           48   ‚***********************************         70   672     4.65    44.65 

           49   ‚******************************              60   732     3.99    48.64 

           51   ‚********************************            64   796     4.25    52.89 

           52   ‚***************************                 53   849     3.52    56.41 

           54   ‚**************************************      76   925     5.05    61.46 

           55   ‚*********************************           66   991     4.39    65.85 

           57   ‚***********************                     46  1037     3.06    68.90 

           58   ‚******************************              59  1096     3.92    72.82 

           60   ‚****************************                56  1152     3.72    76.54 

           61   ‚************************                    48  1200     3.19    79.73 

           63   ‚***********************                     45  1245     2.99    82.72 

           65   ‚**********************                      44  1289     2.92    85.65 

           66   ‚****************                            32  1321     2.13    87.77 

           68   ‚**********************                      44  1365     2.92    90.70 

           70   ‚***************                             29  1394     1.93    92.62 

           72   ‚*************                               26  1420     1.73    94.35 

           74   ‚************                                24  1444     1.59    95.95 

           76   ‚*******                                     14  1458     0.93    96.88 

           78   ‚********                                    15  1473     1.00    97.87 

           81   ‚*******                                     13  1486     0.86    98.74 

           83   ‚*****                                        9  1495     0.60    99.34 

           86   ‚*                                            1  1496     0.07    99.40 

           89   ‚**                                           3  1499     0.20    99.60 

           93   ‚*                                            2  1501     0.13    99.73 

           98   ‚**                                           4  1505     0.27   100.00 

                ‚ 

                Šƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆ 
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Table D.4. Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Mathematics Assessment Grade 6 

Histogram Bars 

 

      SS                                                              Cum.           Cum. 

                                                                Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 

           ‚ 

      13   ‚*                                                      1     1     0.06     0.06 

      25   ‚***                                                    6     7     0.38     0.45 

      27   ‚***                                                    5    12     0.32     0.77 

      29   ‚*****                                                 10    22     0.64     1.41 

      31   ‚*******                                               13    35     0.83     2.24 

      33   ‚*******                                               14    49     0.90     3.14 

      35   ‚***************                                       29    78     1.86     5.00 

      36   ‚*******************                                   38   116     2.43     7.43 

      38   ‚**********************                                43   159     2.75    10.19 

      40   ‚***************************                           53   212     3.40    13.58 

      41   ‚*********************************                     65   277     4.16    17.75 

      43   ‚*******************************                       62   339     3.97    21.72 

      44   ‚***********************************                   69   408     4.42    26.14 

      46   ‚***************************************               77   485     4.93    31.07 

      47   ‚*****************************************             82   567     5.25    36.32 

      49   ‚**************************************************   100   667     6.41    42.73 

      50   ‚*******************************************           85   752     5.45    48.17 

      51   ‚********************************************          87   839     5.57    53.75 

      53   ‚******************************************            83   922     5.32    59.06 

      54   ‚**************************************                75   997     4.80    63.87 

      56   ‚**********************************                    68  1065     4.36    68.23 

      57   ‚********************************                      64  1129     4.10    72.33 

      59   ‚****************************                          56  1185     3.59    75.91 

      60   ‚*********************                                 42  1227     2.69    78.60 

      61   ‚*************************                             50  1277     3.20    81.81 

      63   ‚**********************                                43  1320     2.75    84.56 

      65   ‚***************                                       29  1349     1.86    86.42 

      66   ‚**************                                        28  1377     1.79    88.21 

      68   ‚**************                                        28  1405     1.79    90.01 

      70   ‚**************                                        27  1432     1.73    91.74 

      71   ‚***********                                           22  1454     1.41    93.15 

      73   ‚***********                                           21  1475     1.35    94.49 

      75   ‚******                                                11  1486     0.70    95.20 

      77   ‚*****                                                 10  1496     0.64    95.84 

      80   ‚*******                                               14  1510     0.90    96.73 

      82   ‚******                                                11  1521     0.70    97.44 

      85   ‚****                                                   8  1529     0.51    97.95 

      88   ‚*****                                                  9  1538     0.58    98.53 

      92   ‚******                                                12  1550     0.77    99.30 

      96   ‚*****                                                 10  1560     0.64    99.94 

      98   ‚*                                                      1  1561     0.06   100.00 

           ‚ 

           Šƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆ 
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Table D.5. Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Mathematics Assessment Grade 7 

Histogram Bars 

 

SS                                                                 Cum.              Cum. 

                                                                 Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 

         ‚ 

    16   ‚**                                                        3     3     0.18     0.18 

    19   ‚*                                                         1     4     0.06     0.24 

    21   ‚**                                                        3     7     0.18     0.42 

    24   ‚**                                                        3    10     0.18     0.60 

    26   ‚*****                                                     9    19     0.54     1.13 

    29   ‚**********                                               19    38     1.13     2.26 

    31   ‚***************                                          30    68     1.79     4.05 

    33   ‚*********                                                18    86     1.07     5.12 

    35   ‚********************                                     40   126     2.38     7.50 

    37   ‚*********************************                        66   192     3.93    11.44 

    38   ‚*********************************                        65   257     3.87    15.31 

    40   ‚******************************************               84   341     5.00    20.31 

    42   ‚**********************************                       67   408     3.99    24.30 

    44   ‚************************************************         96   504     5.72    30.02 

    45   ‚*****************************************************   106   610     6.31    36.33 

    47   ‚***************************************************     101   711     6.02    42.35 

    49   ‚******************************************               83   794     4.94    47.29 

    50   ‚************************************************         95   889     5.66    52.95 

    52   ‚***********************************************          94   983     5.60    58.55 

    54   ‚********************************************             87  1070     5.18    63.73 

    55   ‚******************************************               83  1153     4.94    68.67 

    57   ‚********************************************             87  1240     5.18    73.85 

    58   ‚************************************                     71  1311     4.23    78.08 

    60   ‚***********************************                      69  1380     4.11    82.19 

    62   ‚****************************                             56  1436     3.34    85.53 

    64   ‚**********************                                   44  1480     2.62    88.15 

    65   ‚********************                                     40  1520     2.38    90.53 

    67   ‚*********************                                    41  1561     2.44    92.97 

    69   ‚**************                                           27  1588     1.61    94.58 

    71   ‚**********                                               20  1608     1.19    95.77 

    73   ‚******                                                   12  1620     0.71    96.49 

    75   ‚*******                                                  13  1633     0.77    97.26 

    77   ‚*******                                                  13  1646     0.77    98.03 

    79   ‚*****                                                     9  1655     0.54    98.57 

    82   ‚**                                                        3  1658     0.18    98.75 

    84   ‚***                                                       6  1664     0.36    99.11 

    87   ‚***                                                       6  1670     0.36    99.46 

    90   ‚*                                                         1  1671     0.06    99.52 

    94   ‚**                                                        4  1675     0.24    99.76 

    98   ‚**                                                        4  1679     0.24   100.00 

         ‚ 

         Šƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒƒˆƒƒƒ 
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Table D.6. Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Mathematics Assessment Grade 8 

Histogram Bars 

 

SS                                                                       Cum.              Cum. 

                                                                    Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 

      ‚ 

 13   ‚                                                                1     1     0.05     0.05 

 17   ‚*                                                               2     3     0.11     0.16 

 20   ‚*                                                               3     6     0.16     0.32 

 23   ‚**                                                              6    12     0.32     0.64 

 26   ‚****                                                           10    22     0.53     1.17 

 28   ‚******                                                         16    38     0.85     2.03 

 31   ‚*********                                                      23    61     1.23     3.25 

 33   ‚*******************                                            48   109     2.56     5.81 

 35   ‚*******************                                            47   156     2.51     8.32 

 37   ‚***********************                                        57   213     3.04    11.35 

 39   ‚**********************************                             86   299     4.58    15.94 

 41   ‚****************************************                       99   398     5.28    21.22 

 43   ‚**************************************                         94   492     5.01    26.23 

 45   ‚**********************************************                115   607     6.13    32.36 

 47   ‚***********************************************************   147   754     7.84    40.19 

 49   ‚*************************************************             122   876     6.50    46.70 

 51   ‚*******************************************                   108   984     5.76    52.45 

 53   ‚**********************************************                114  1098     6.08    58.53 

 54   ‚*********************************************                 112  1210     5.97    64.50 

 56   ‚************************************************              121  1331     6.45    70.95 

 58   ‚*********************************                              82  1413     4.37    75.32 

 60   ‚*******************************                                77  1490     4.10    79.42 

 62   ‚*****************************                                  72  1562     3.84    83.26 

 64   ‚**********************                                         56  1618     2.99    86.25 

 66   ‚*******************                                            48  1666     2.56    88.81 

 67   ‚**************                                                 36  1702     1.92    90.72 

 69   ‚*************                                                  33  1735     1.76    92.48 

 71   ‚************                                                   29  1764     1.55    94.03 

 73   ‚*******                                                        17  1781     0.91    94.94 

 76   ‚************                                                   31  1812     1.65    96.59 

 78   ‚*******                                                        17  1829     0.91    97.49 

 80   ‚******                                                         14  1843     0.75    98.24 

 83   ‚**                                                              5  1848     0.27    98.51 

 85   ‚**                                                              6  1854     0.32    98.83 

 88   ‚****                                                            9  1863     0.48    99.31 

 91   ‚**                                                              6  1869     0.32    99.63 

 94   ‚                                                                1  1870     0.05    99.68 

 98   ‚**                                                              6  1876     0.32   100.00 

      ‚ 

      Šƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒˆƒƒƒ 
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